
 
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 

 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
will meet on Thursday, 30th June, 2022 

 
at 6.00 pm 

 
ST. EDWARD’S ROYAL FREE ECUMENICAL MIDDLE SCHOOL, 

PARSONAGE LANE, WINDSOR, SL4 5EN 
 

ALSO ON ZOOM AND STREAMED LIVE ON YOUTUBE  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item Subject Page No. 

1.   Welcome  
 

- 

2.   Reflection  
 

- 

3.   Apologies For Absence  
 

- 

4.   Membership Update  
 

- 

5.   Minutes Of Meeting on 24/03/22  
 

3 - 8 

6.   Feedback from NASACRE AGM  
 

Verbal 
Report 

7.   Update on the Hub and Films  
 

Verbal 
Report 

8.   Feedback from Teachers  
 

Verbal 
Report 

9.   Draft Handbook from the Religious Education Council  
 

Verbal 
Report 

10.   Performance of Religious Education - Report Card  
 

Verbal 
Report 

11.   SACRE Self-Assessment Tool  
 

Verbal 
Report 

12.   Forward Plan  
 

Verbal 
Report 

13.   Any Other Business  
 

- 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

 
Mark Beeley - Democratic Services 

 
01628 796345 / mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
Issued: 22nd June 2022 

 
 

This virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in 
the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and 

acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

14.   Dates Of Future Meetings  
          Monday 12th September 2022 at 6pm – Zoom 
          Thursday 8th December 2022 at 6pm – Zoom 
          Monday 6th March 2023 at 6pm - Zoom 

- 



i 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 

24 March 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Chris Sayers, Darcy 
Chesterfield-Terry, Margaret Dudley, Ila Gangotra, Barbara Meaney, Clare Roberts, Thomas 
Kingsley-Jones, Sarah Bradley, Dai Prendiville, Councillor Julian Sharpe and Councillor 
Shamsul Shelim 
 
Officers in attendance: Clive Haines, Anne Andrews and Mark Beeley 

ACTION  
1  Welcome  
  

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 

 
 

 
2  Reflection  
  

The Chairman gave SACRE a reflection from a Bahá'í perspective. 
 

 
 

 
3  Apologies For Absence  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stimson, Maggie 
Callaghan, Ravinder Singh, Anthony Lewis and Hilary Harris. 
 

 
 

 
4  Membership Update  
  

The Chairman informed the meeting that Sarah Bradley would be stepping 
down from her role on SACRE as she would be taking a career break, the June 
meeting would be her last meeting. Sarah Bradley was the KS4 representative, 
the Chairman asked if anyone knew of anyone interested to get in touch. 
 
Karen Butler said that Richard Rhodes had also recently stepped down, she 
said that he also needed to be replaced. 
 
The Chairman suggested that it would be useful for an updated membership 
list to be circulated after the meeting, so that it was clear where there were 
vacancies. 
 
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate membership list to SACRE Members 
after the meeting. 
 
Anne Andrews said that she had an RE Network meeting the following week, 
she would ask for any interest at this meeting. 
 
Margaret Dudley reminded the Chairman that she would be retiring in August 
and her position would also need replacing in the summer. 
 

 
 

 
5  Minutes Of Meetings on 13/09/21 and 09/12/21  
  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on 
13th September 2021 and 9th December 2021 were approved as true and 
accurate records. 
 
Karen Butler commented on an action for Anne Andrews from the September 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 5



ii 

meeting, where she would speak to NATRE about whether the number of 
people watching the films could be tracked. 
 
Anne Andrews said that since February, there had been 4,217 hits on the 
page, there were around 300 views per month with KS1 and 2 getting the 
majority of the traffic. 
 
The Chairman added that he had an action from the December meeting to 
write a letter of congratulations to Churchmead School on the REQM Gold 
Award, this had been completed. 
 
Thomas Kingsley-Jones thanked SACRE for the letter. He was looking forward 
to welcoming SACRE to an in person meeting at Churchmead in June. 
  

6  Forward Plan and Budget  
  

The Chairman said that a forward plan had been created which was designed 
to fund ongoing and future priorities and targets for SACRE. Unfortunately, the 
budget for the plan had not been approved by RBWM. 
 
Clive Haines, Associate Director for Education, explained that the forward plan 
and an accompanying paper went forward to a Cabinet Member Briefing, which 
was based on the current budget situation of RBWM. It was decided that due to 
current SACRE spending not reaching its maximum, there was no need to 
increase the budget particularly in the current situation. 
 

 
 

 
7  Feedback from Inspections: Ofsted and SIAMS  
  

Anne Andrews said that there had only been one SIAMS inspection in RBWM 
since inspections started again. This had been less than two weeks ago, so the 
results were still confidential. A draft would be with the school shortly but 
SACRE would have to wait to see the result. 
 
Clive Haines said that of the Ofsted inspections that had taken place, all 
current judgements had been maintained. 
 
Anne Andrews asked if there was any reference to RE or collective worship in 
the Ofsted reports. She also asked if anyone from RBWM attended the 
feedback sessions. 
 
Clive Haines confirmed that there was no reference, the reports were a lot 
shorter now and were not detailed. Clive Haines and link advisors attended the 
feedback sessions and anything said around RE would be noted and fed back 
to SACRE. 
 
The Chairman asked if there was an expectation that Ofsted reports would 
contain more of a deep dive on RE. 
 
Clive Haines said that it was all about ensuring there was a broad and 
balanced curriculum. 
 
Anne Andrews said that Ofsted would investigate to see if RE was being taught 
as part of the broad and balanced curriculum, if it was not then it could be a 
reason to give a school a ‘requires improvement’ result. 
 

 
 

 
8  Feedback and suggestions from Teachers  
  

Barbara Meaney said that the term so far had been incredibly difficult, with 
 
 

4



iii 

sickness levels amongst both pupils and staff being very high. The 
performance management mid term reviews had recently taken place and a 
number of staff were not on track to hit targets due to the situation. 
 
Thomas Kingsley-Jones said that a SIAMS inspection had recently taken place 
which had been a key focus. Considering what SACRE could do, Thomas 
Kingsley-Jones said that things could be done to monitor RE and the teaching 
of RE in a more hands on way, which would help support teachers. 
 
The Chairman said that this was one of the parts of the self-assessment tool 
kit, this could be explored at the next meeting in June. 
 
Anne Andrews said there would be a session at the upcoming NASACRE AGM 
on how the tool kit worked. 
 
Clare Roberts said that she agreed with the experience of Barbara Meaney. 
Some schools in Ascot had to close classes and teach remotely due to the 
situation. It was important not to overload staff as they were having to deal with 
so much already. Clare Roberts said that self-reflection and assessment would 
be welcome, once things had calmed down in the future. 
 
Sarah Bradley suggested that information gathering in the form of grants and 
promoting them in schools would be useful. 
 
Anne Andrews said that a lot of schemes were referenced in the SACRE 
newsletter. 
 
The Chairman said that SACRE could help with funding to allow teachers to 
access courses, for example by looking to cover travel costs. 
 
Dai Prendiville said that he recently joined Desborough College as Head of RE, 
he was in the process of setting up the RE department. 
 
Clive Haines said that he totally understood the situation that teachers were 
under at schools and the pressures that they currently faced. 
 
Anne Andrews agreed and said that they were aware of the pressure that 
schools were under. Covid absences seemed to be more prevalent amongst 
primary school aged children, which was why Churchmead might be less 
affected. 
  

9  SACRE RE Network - 31 March  
  

Anne Andrews explained that the next RE Network meeting would take place 
next week, on Thursday 31st March. Despite the issues and pressures that 
teachers faced, there were currently 24 teachers signed up for the event. Anne 
Andrews had attempted to organise some in person meetings for work 
moderation but these had not yet taken place due to a lack of initial interest. 
Next week, the network would look at what made good RE. Anne Andrews 
suggested that it would be good to have a SACRE Member attend to help and 
see what happened at the session. The meeting would take place from 4pm – 
5.30pm on Zoom. 
 

 
 

 
10  SACRE Pan-Berkshire Hub Collaboration: Updates  
  

Karen Butler said that the minutes from the last meeting were attached to the 
agenda. New films were in the pipeline for Catholic, Orthodox Jewish and 
Sunni Muslim faiths, with a number of people on the Hub approaching people 

 
 

5



iv 

of different faiths to see if they would be interested. The Hub wanted the films 
to be useful to schools and it was good to know that they were being watched 
and used. It would be good if a teacher could write a short article on how the 
films had been useful in the classroom, this could then be published in the RE 
newsletter. The review of the syllabus was discussed, it was clear that this was 
now not the time for a syllabus review. It was agreed that there some changes 
that were needed but these were not radical changes. The responses to the 
survey had been limited, there had been 56 in total from the whole of 
Berkshire. Karen Butler said that training for the future was also discussed, 
what sort of training was needed to move RE forward and any specific areas 
which should be focused on. There was discussion on how training should be 
best delivered to ensure that the most value was gained. 
 
Thomas Kingsley-Jones agreed that training could be packaged into after 
school meetings to ensure that time was utilised well. 
 
Barbara Meaney said that a good way of delivering training was to allow 
teachers to review a resource, for example a film, and then they could bring 
their thoughts and ideas to the training session to share. 
 
Clare Roberts added that anything that broadened subject knowledge would be 
gratefully received. 
 
Dai Prendiville said that he had attended Strictly RE and hearing from those 
who were from a particular faith was particularly useful to try and aide 
understanding. 
 
Anne Andrews said that the Hub could look to deliver training in some form, 
some could be done across Berkshire and some could be done with SACRE. 
At RE Network meetings, each one had been held in a different place of 
worship which allowed teachers to improve their knowledge of various faiths. 
SACRE could revisit the forward plan and make it more school focused, to 
allow SACRE to become the facilitator. 
 
Sarah Bradley said that an opportunity to be with specialists had value and 
definitely had a place. Some teachers had expertise in particular religious 
traditions and they could share resources with other teachers. A question and 
answer session with a local faith representative would allow teachers to gain 
subject knowledge as well as asking some of the deeper questions, this could 
encourage links and allow for visits to religious venues and talks at schools. It 
would be useful if events could be recorded for those that could not come, the 
summer term was the best time to engage with teachers as they had a bit more 
capacity for other things. On the survey, Sarah Bradley felt that it could be 
streamlined, with a shorter survey available which would be more accessible. 
 
Karen Butler thanked teachers for their comments and feedback. There were 
some good suggestions which could be taken back to the Hub. The question 
and answer suggestion was the motive behind the films, it had been difficult to 
gain funding to allow pupils to travel to religious venues. 
  

11  Hub: New films - Catholic, Orthodox Jewish and Sunni Muslim  
  

This was discussed as part of item 10. 
 

 
 

 
12  Hub: Syllabus review - feedback from 7 March meeting and next steps  
  

This was discussed as part of item 10. 
 

 
 

 

6



v 

13  Hub: Funding  
  

Karen Butler said that the Hub discussed what was left in the budget, there 
was around £5,000 left. The usual £900 would be taken for the next year, with 
Anne Andrews sending out the invoices to local authorities so that the money 
could be guaranteed. 
 
Anne Andrews said that she had asked for the invoices to be raised. The idea 
of asking for the money in advance was that the Hub would not need to ask for 
additional money in the year of the syllabus review and the cost could be 
spread over a number of years. 
 

 
 

 
14  NASACRE AGM - representation  
  

Anne Andrews explained that the NASACRE AGM would be taking place in 
person on Monday 23rd May 2022 in Birmingham, 10.30am to 3.30pm. The 
cost was £95 for a delegate which was slightly cheaper than it had been 
previously. In the past, SACRE had paid for both Anne Andrews and Barbara 
Meaney to attend. Anne Andrews said that she was now on the Executive 
Committee and suggested that SACRE sent herself and one other person. 
There was an interesting agenda planned, one item was an analysis of the new 
annual reports. The workshops that were usually part of the AGM would take 
place later in the term on Zoom, this was to minimise movement on the day. 
There would also be an option to join parts of the in-person conference 
virtually, this was available for £40 per person. 
 
The Chairman said it was a good use of the SACRE budget to fund any 
teachers that wanted to go to the AGM. 
 
Anne Andrews clarified that she needed to be booked and sponsored by 
SACRE. 
 
The Chairman suggested that Anne Andrews and Barbara Meaney would be 
the representatives from SACRE, if anyone else was also interested they could 
let the Chairman know after the meeting. 
 
Barbara Meaney suggested that Mark Beeley, as clerk for SACRE, was able to 
book delegates on the NASACRE AGM. 
 
ACTION – Mark Beeley to check the process for booking delegates onto 
the NASACRE AGM. 
 

 
 

 
15  NASACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit  
  

It was decided that it was worth waiting until after the NASACRE AGM to 
discuss the self-assessment toolkit, this could be brought up at the next 
meeting in June. 
 

 
 

 
16  June Meeting: In Person at Churchmead  
  

The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of SACRE would take place in 
person at Churchmead School.  
 

 
 

 
17  Any Other Business  
  

There was no other business. 
 
 

 
 

 

7



vi 

18  Dates Of Future Meetings  
  

The next meeting of SACRE would take place on Thursday 30th June 2022 at 
6pm. The meeting would be held at Churchmead School, Priory Way, Datchet, 
Slough, SL3 9JQ. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 7.15 pm 
 

8


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Meeting on 24/03/22





Minutes of the meeting


i 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 

30 June 2022 
 

 
PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), 
Ravinder Singh Zandu, Margaret Dudley, Anthony Lewis, Barbara Meaney, Dai Prendiville 
Councillor Maureen Hunt and Councillor Julian Sharpe 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mandy Brar and Councillor John Baldwin 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Beeley and Anne Andrews 

ACTION  
1  Welcome  
  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

 
 

 
2  Reflection  
  

Barbara Meaney gave SACRE a brief overview of RE at St Edwards. The 
school originally consisted of two separate schools, which were traditionally 
Catholic and Church of England respectively. In the 1980s, the two schools 
combined together. There was no eucharist but there were services. Turns 
were taken to go to Church of England churches or to Catholic churches for 
services. A Church of England Vicar and a Catholic Priest both attended the 
school. In terms of teaching, St Edwards taught both faiths evenly. The school 
was inspected by the Catholic Portsmouth diocese and the Oxford Church of 
England diocese respectively. Inspections were carried out by both dioceses 
on the same day. Pupils also attended the school from other faiths and 
religions. 
  
The Chairman commented on worship at the school. 
  
Barbara Meaney said that there was some form of worship every morning, 
usually provided remotely. In the afternoon, there was a period of 10 minutes 
set aside for prayer which was led by the children. 
  
Anne Andrews added that it was something that the SIAMS inspections 
encouraged, it was good to see prayer led by the children. 
  
Councillor Hunt asked if all children who attended St Edwards were required to 
take part in the prayer, or whether they could opt out. 
  
Barbara Meaney said that there had been no requests made to withdraw from 
the time set aside for prayer, it was also seen as a learning opportunity. All 
children were asked to be respectful. 
  
The Chairman welcomed Dai Prendiville to the meeting. 
  
Dai Prendiville said that he had started as the Head of RE at Desborough 
College in January 2022 but RE was not currently offered at the school and 
had not been for a number of years. He had been teaching a light timetable of 
Humanities subjects while RE was prepared and set up, ready to be taught 
from September 2022. All of KS3 would be taught RE for an hour a week, Dai 
Prendiville would be able to teach all of the classes. To help launch RE at the 

 
 



ii 
 

school, the whole school had been taught RE for two consecutive Fridays. 
Guest speakers would be attending and all staff would be helping to teach RE 
across the school. 
  

3  Apologies For Absence  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Sarah Bradley, Councillor Stimson, 
Councillor Shelim, Thomas Kingsley-Jones, Hilary Harris, Clive Haines, Ila 
Gangotra, Clare Roberts and Chris Sayers. 
 

 
 

 
4  Membership Update  
  

The Chairman said that Dai Prendiville would be replacing Sarah Bradley as 
the KS4 representative. Margaret Dudley would be retiring and this would be 
her last meeting. There were currently three vacancies for the Free Churches. 
  
Anne Andrews said that she would chase the Church of England to fill the 
remaining vacancy. 
  
ACTION – Anne Andrews to see if someone from the Church of England 
would be interested in joining SACRE. 
  
ACTION – Clive Haines to be advised that the local authority needed to 
take action to recruit to the vacant positions on SACRE. 
  
Karen Butler expressed frustration at the number of vacancies from the Free 
Churches. She asked for clarification on who was responsible for filling the 
vacancies on the membership. 
  
Anne Andrews said that the local authority was responsible for making the 
appointments. 
  
Margaret Dudley said that there was a complete change over of staff, but she 
had highlighted that someone needed to be offered to join SACRE. Margaret 
Dudley said that she had passed over contact details so hopefully someone 
would be in contact. 
  
Councillor Baldwin asked if there was a hierarchy or legislation on membership 
of SACRE. 
  
Anne Andrews said that there was legislation covering the membership that 
SACRE needed to offer. There needed to be representatives from all religions, 
the Church of England, schools and local Councillors. It was the responsibility 
of the local authority to make appointments. 
  
The Chairman suggested that it would be useful to circulate the SACRE 
constitution after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate the SACRE constitution. 
  
Councillor Baldwin suggested that he was happy to help contact relevant 
groups to fill the vacancies on SACRE. 
  
ACTION – Councillor Baldwin to confer with Clive Haines to offer support. 
 

 
 

 
5  Minutes Of Meeting on 24/03/22  
   

 



iii 
 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
March 2022 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
  
Karen Butler commented on an action from the previous meeting, Anne 
Andrews said that she would contact teachers through RE Network meetings to 
try to fill the KS1 vacancy. Karen Butler asked if this had been done. 
  
Anne Andrews said that she had not been able to complete this action, there 
had only been five attendees at the last RE Network meeting. She suggested 
that a letter could be sent out to schools from Clive Haines, Anne Andrews was 
happy to draft the wording. 
  
ACTION – Anne Andrews to draft wording for letter to be sent out to 
schools by Clive Haines. 
  
Karen Butler asked if the invoice to the Hub had been paid by RBWM. 
  
Anne Andrews said the invoices were delayed in going out due to a new 
finance system being used. 
  
ACTION – Clive Haines to check if the invoice to the Hub had been paid. 
  
Councillor Hunt asked if Ofsted felt that RE was now being taught as part of a 
broad and balanced curriculum. 
  
The Chairman said that there was usually an item on the agenda dedicated to 
this topic but unfortunately Clive Haines had been unable to attend the 
meeting. 
  
ACTION – Clive Haines to provide update about Ofsted inspections in 
RBWM via email, in response to Councillor Hunt’s question. 
  

6  Feedback from NASACRE AGM  
  

Anne Andrews said a summary had been sent to all SACREs and this could be 
sent out to SACRE Members. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate the summary to SACRE Members, 
along with details of the NASACRE log in details. 
  
Anne Andrews said that the draft handbook on RE had been discussed, a talk 
had been given by Richard Kueh considering the expectations around RE and 
how SACREs should be helping to ensure that quality RE was taught. The 
AGM considered the annual reports and feedback that had been received, the 
key role of SACRE was to advise the local authority, the vast majority of 
SACREs could not say what advice they had given their local authority. 
  
Barbara Meaney said that she enjoyed the AGM, it was good to hear from 
Richard Quay. She got a lot out of the event both personally and 
professionally, she recommended that SACRE Members attended. 
  
Anne Andrews said that the plan for 2023 was for the date to be the third 
Monday in May and would be held face to face, in London. 
 

 
 

 
7  Update on the Hub and Films  
  

Anne Andrews said that she had managed to pass over the last films to RE 
 
 



iv 
 

Today, to be published on the website alongside the KS3 materials. A charge 
would be levied, which would have originally been £750 + VAT but this had 
now been lowered to £300 + VAT. After these films had been published, there 
would be films on the following religions; Anglican, Baptist, Catholic, Sunni 
Muslim, Shia Muslim, Orthodox Jewish, Reform Jewish, Sikh and Hindu. Anne 
Andrews had received a copy of the Humanist film, she would be reviewing this 
shortly. It was likely the accompanying notes for the film would start to be 
produced in September. There had been no success in trying to communicate 
with the Orthodox Church in Reading, it was decided that making a film at the 
Russian Orthodox Church was not appropriate given current global events. 
  
Barbara Meaney said that she knew of a Romanian Church which used the 
facilities of the church which she attended in Langley. She could share the 
contact details with Anne Andrews after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Barbara Meaney to share the contact details of the Romanian 
Church in Langley with Anne Andrews. 
  
The Chairman said that his neighbour attended the Romanian Orthodox 
Church in Reading, which could also be an option. The production of the films 
was a significant achievement. The films were available to view on the NATRE 
website: Real People Real Faith (natre.org.uk). 
  
The next discussion that the Hub needed to have was around plans for the 
syllabus review. 
  
Anthony Lewis thanked the teachers and the council for their help producing 
the Humanist film. The film had been produced at Dedworth Library, he asked 
if there was anything he could do to help and if it would be possible to view the 
film before it went live. 
  
Anne Andrews confirmed that this would be done once the edited version of 
the film had been completed. 
  
ACTION – Anne Andrews to send Anthony Lewis a copy of the edited 
Humanist film once it was ready. 
  
Karen Butler said that it would be great if more schools knew about the films, 
which were a very useful resource. The films that had been published so far 
had received a good number of views but it would be fantastic to increase this 
further. 
  

8  Feedback from Teachers  
  

Barbara Meaney said that generally things in schools had calmed down over 
the summer term, with the main focus being on exams. She had attended the 
recent RE Network meeting, which had been useful and productive. 
  
Dai Prendiville said that there was a need for RE teachers to network, the RE 
Network meetings were a useful resource. 
  
Anne Andrews said that she had spoken to Clive Haines and the RE Network 
would be included as part of the borough’s wider training offer. The three dates 
for next year had been decided and would be communicated in due course. It 
would be useful to have more engagement from the local authority, for example 
in Bracknell Forest, the local authority officer always attended RE Network 
meetings. This would help to raise the profile of the meetings amongst RE 
teachers. 

 
 

https://www.natre.org.uk/about-natre/projects/real-people-real-faith/


v 
 

  
Karen Butler felt that it was unlikely that Clive Haines would have the capacity 
to attend network meetings. She suggested that it would be beneficial to 
enhance the connection between the RE Network and SACRE. Karen Butler 
found the meeting that she had attended to be useful and encouraged SACRE 
Members to attend too if they were able. 
  

9  Draft Handbook from the Religious Education Council  
  

The Chairman explained that the handbook was an interim report from the RE 
Council on the findings from the RE Commission and how this translated to the 
curriculum. 
  
Anne Andrews said that there were three groups of teachers across the 
country who were using the handbook to turn it into a syllabus. The results 
would be available in 2023 along with the final report. This would then be 
considered before SACRE looked at the syllabus review. 
  
The Chairman asked that if the syllabus expired, did it matter if a new syllabus 
had not been agreed and implemented. 
  
Anne Andrews said that the agreed syllabus conference would review the 
syllabus and could decide that no changes were needed. Alternatively, the 
conference could decide to make minor changes. The syllabus needed to be 
reviewed, changes did not need to be made if they were not required. There 
was a government white paper on the academisation of all schools by 2030, 
which had a big impact on SACRE. The syllabus was written for maintained 
schools, this change would mean that SACRE would no longer need to write a 
syllabus. 
 

 
 

 
10  Performance of Religious Education - Report Card  
  

Anne Andrews said that report card was a visual document of what had been 
found during research into RE. It covered interesting information on the value 
of RE and also the challenges that RE faced. Around 34% of academies had 
reported that there was no timetabled RE, while 500 schools reported 0 hours 
of RE being taught in Year 11. There was comparisons of the amount of money 
put into RE compared to other secondary school subjects. Anne Andrews felt 
that there was a huge mismatch between how RE was regarded in society and 
the extent to which it was prioritised by the government and local authorities. 
SACRE needed to consider what action was taken, using local MPs and the 
council. 
  
Dai Prendiville said that it did make sense that it was a legal requirement to 
teach RE, yet many schools who taught no RE received good and outstanding 
Ofsted inspections. 
  
Councillor Baldwin questioned these comments, he was surprised that Ofsted 
inspections were ignoring certain parts of the regulations. 
  
Anne Andrews said that there was evidence at some schools that RE was not 
being taught. She had seen an example of where two different schools had 
received a good and a requires improvement score respectively, both had the 
same line about RE not being taught included from Ofsted in the report. 
  
The Chairman added that in a number of Ofsted reports, RE was not 
mentioned at all. 
  

 
 



vi 
 

Councillor Brar asked how SACRE could help encourage schools to teach RE. 
  
Anne Andrews said that the local authority could help by letting SACRE know if 
they were aware of schools that were not teaching RE. A fresh website trawl 
could be needed to understand what was happening in schools post pandemic. 
It was important that a local authority officer was able to attend SACRE 
meetings so that Members could be updated. 
  
The Chairman suggested that SACRE needed to be more assertive in advising 
the local authority and that SACRE needed more input from the local authority. 
  
Anne Andrews asked if the Executive Director of Children’s Services received 
a copy of the SACRE minutes. 
  
Mark Beeley said that they would receive an automated email informing them 
that the minutes had been published. 
  
Councillor Brar suggested that Councillors could raise this with the Executive 
Director. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that the legal status of SACRE needed to be 
considered, he questioned whether SACRE was in the reporting line on things 
like Ofsted inspections or if it was only an advisory body. 
  
The Chairman clarified that SACRE was a statutory advisory body, with the 
main role being to advise the local authority. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that because SACRE was an advisory body, there was 
no obligation for the local authority to inform them of which schools did not 
teach RE. 
  
Anne Andrews added that part of SACREs role was to monitor the delivery and 
provision of RE. It was not just the negative parts, SACRE also wanted to hear 
what was going well. 
  
Councillor Sharpe said that the problem should be escalated to NASACRE, 
who could raise it to the government as something that needed to be 
considered. 
  
The Chairman asked what mechanism could be used to move things forward. 
  
Anne Andrews said that she would need to consider what would be best. A 
good working relationship with the local authority was essential, SACRE 
needed to be informed about what was happening in schools. It was not a legal 
duty for the local authority to inform SACRE about what was happening, but 
there was no reason why they would not. 
  
ACTION – Anne Andrews to consider what the best way forward for 
SACRE would be. 
  

11  SACRE Self-Assessment Tool  
  

Anne Andrews said that the self-assessment tool had been circulated to 
Members, the aim was to see if the self-assessment tool was worth using. 
  
The Chairman noted that the tool was separated out into five sections, he said 
that one section could be focused on at the next meeting. 
  

 
 



vii 
 

Anne Andrews said that following the discussion on the previous agenda item, 
it would be beneficial to start with the first section which considered the 
relationship with the local authority. 
  
The Chairman said that the tool allowed SACRE to ask some questions in a 
certain area and then determine which category each question fell in to. 
  

12  Forward Plan  
  

The Chairman said that SACRE had created a forward plan but had not 
received the budget asked for from the local authority. 
  
Anne Andrews said that development points could be pulled out from the self-
assessment tool. A development plan could then be developed, which outlined 
how things could be done differently. 
 

 
 

 
13  Any Other Business  
  

Anne Andrews mentioned the ‘Still Standing’ report, there had been a 
suggestion that SACREs should change into ‘local advisory networks’. It was 
an interesting document to read and set out what SACRE could do differently. 
The appendices and the recommendations were the most important elements 
of the report. Anne Andrews suggested that the report could be read by 
SACRE Members over the summer, with a discussion at the next meeting in 
September around how SACRE could make itself more effective. 
  
Barbara Meaney suggested that links could be made with ITT, especially as 
RE Network meetings could be offered through the local authority. 
  
Anne Andrews said that primary RE teacher trainees could be advised to 
attend network meetings. 
  
Karen Butler asked that the membership list was updated in Group D, there 
were a number of Councillors who regularly joined the meeting but did not 
appear on the list. 
  
Mark Beeley explained that there were three Councillor representatives 
appointed by the local authority to sit on SACRE, they were Councillor 
Stimson, Councillor Shelim and Councillor Sharpe. Meeting links for every 
council meeting were sent to all Councillors as standard, which was why a 
number of other Councillors joined SACRE meetings and contributed. 
  
Karen Butler thanked the other Councillors who had joined the meeting and for 
their contributions. 
  
Barbara Meaney wished Hilary Harris all the best in her recovery and also 
thanked Margaret Dudley for all her work with SACRE, this was her last 
meeting before retirement. 
 

 
 

 
14  Dates Of Future Meetings  
  

The Chairman said that the plan for SACRE was to have three meetings a year 
on Zoom and one in person, most probably the summer meeting. He asked if 
this was still what everyone felt was best. 
  
Karen Butler said that she preferred meeting in person, she had recently 
received a positive test and was therefore disappointed not to be able to attend 
the meeting in person at St Edwards. 

 
 



viii 
 

  
Ravinder Singh said that he was happy with the arrangements, it was good that 
people had the option to join the meeting virtually too, if it was held in person. 
  
Dai Prendiville said that he preferred in person meetings. 
  
The Chairman suggested that meetings could be held in person at the Town 
Hall and could utilise the new AV system which would be installed shortly. 
  
Anne Andrews raised concerns that there was no parking at the Town Hall, 
which made it much more difficult to access. 
  
Karen Butler said that she liked the idea of holding meetings at different 
schools across the borough. 
  
Anne Andrews suggested that SACRE could be hosted by three schools and a 
place of worship each year. A virtual meeting could be used for the December 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: SACRE Members agreed that three meeting 
a year would be held in person, ideally either at schools or places of 
worship, with the December meeting taking place virtually. 
  
The Chairman thanked Barbara Meaney for hosting the SACRE meeting, it had 
been great to be back in an RE classroom. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 


